process is designed
to ensure that the
utility recovers its
prudent and
reasonable costs,
including capital
costs.

Rates are just and reasonable

Prudent investment and management

Assets are used and useful

Costs are known and measurable

Cost causer is cost payer

5

Preliminary Results

Revenue
Requirement

Jean Kornmuller

6

Calculation of Revenue Requirement

▪ Includes all reasonable and prudent expenses

necessary for the delivery of utility services

▪ Chugach uses a 2022 calendar year as ordered

by the RCA

▪ Results are normalized

To levels that are expected during the period when

proposed rates will be in effect.

Normalizing adjustments to test year expenses are

made for inclusion of known and measurable changes

and exclusion of non-recurring or otherwise non-

recoverable items.

7

Proforma Revenue

North District South District Combined
2015 Test Year

Rate Case
Proforma*

December 2019
Test Year

SRF (System)
Proforma*

Previous Rate Filing
Revenue Requirements

(ML&P and Chugach
combined)

2022 Test Year
North & South District

Proforma Revenue
Combined

Revenue $127,319,527 $109,337,729 $136,985,274 $134,637,102 $264,304,801 $243,974,831

$ Change --- ($17,981,798) --- ($2,348,172) --- ($20,329,970)

% Change --- (14.1%) --- (1.7%) --- (7.7%)

kWh 1,004,496,565 863,721,331 1,112,447,962 1,097,340,196 2,116,944,527 1,961,061,527

kWh Change --- (140,775,234) --- (15,107,766) --- (155,883,000)

% Change --- (14.0%) --- (1.4%) --- (7.4%)

LGS kW 1,911,810 1,583,067 1,284,181 1,237,872 3,195,991 2,820,939

kW Change --- (328,743) --- (46,309 --- (375,051)

% Change --- (17.2%) --- (3.6%) (11.7%)

*Proforma is based on current rates and test period sales (kWh) 8

Acquisition Savings

Operating

Functional Area Personnel Savings Costs Total
Accounting & Purchasing $2,418,647 $0 ($433,940) $1,984,708

CEO $2,251,268 $0 $0 $2,251,268

Dispatch $2,047,720 $458,755 ($59,229) $2,447,246

Engineering $2,138,743 $0 $0 $2,138,743

Fuel ($182,268) $342,213 $0 $159,945

Generation $4,478,043 $0 $0 $4,478,043

HR & Safety $1,338,809 $0 ($21,274) $1,317,535

Information Services $1,305,968 $2,043,156 ($2,190,624) $1,158,500

Member Svc. & Regulatory $654,536 $477,719 ($351,035) $781,220

T&D Operations $3,138,201 $0 $0 $3,138,201

Other Operating* $0 $28,096,464 ($10,215,923) $7,789,033

Total $19,589,669 $31,418,308 ($13,272,025) $37,735,952
1 Acquisition savings represent calendar year 2022 and are not cumulative (Other operating costs represent only one year amortization of the Secondary Regulatory Asset and Eklutna PPA)

*Other Operating Savings: RRR Adjustment, economic dispatch fuel savings ($10M), intergovernmental charges, BRU property tax, integrated campus, ML&P non-rep overtime
Other Operating Costs:  Secondary Regulatory Assets, Eklutna PPA, cooperative tax, wage and benefit costs

Calendar Year 2022 Actuals1

9

Revenue Requirement Comparison

$240

$250

$260

$270

$280

$290

$300

$310

Previous -
Combined

Chugach & ML&P